

No. 20-1680

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ROBERT ATKINSON JR.

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent,

UPS

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ROBERT ATKINSON JR.**

**CATHERINE A. HIGHET
Attorney for Petitioner
Higet Law, LLC
1022 SW Salmon St., Suite 430
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 228-1889**

September 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Board’s deferral rule abdicates its duties	2
A. The Board did not make an inference; it adopted a <i>per se</i> rule.	2
B. The Board presumes silent decisions adequately protect employees’ rights.....	3
1. The Board’s rule precludes meaningful analysis.	3
2. The Court should not ignore Atkinson’s or amici’s arguments.....	4
C. The cases cited by the Board require understanding a grievance award before deferring to it.....	6
1. <i>Hammermill</i> found “scrutiny” of an award “inevitable.”	6
2. <i>General Warehouse</i> found actual consideration necessary to avoid abdication.....	9
3. Other Third Circuit cases rejected the Board’s arguments.....	12

4. The DC Circuit requires meaningful analysis of an arbitration award.....	14
5. The Board’s remaining cases are unhelpful to it.	15
II. The Board’s arguments that the grievance process was fair are too little too late.....	19
A. The Board cannot add <i>post hoc</i> arguments.	19
B. The Board and UPS make unsupported, <i>post hoc</i> factual arguments.....	20
C. The Board’s and UPS’s <i>post hoc</i> legal arguments are inaccurate.	24
III. The Board cannot ignore the June 20 discharge.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Medical Response of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 605 (2014).....	26
<i>Asset Protection and Security Services</i> , 362 NLRB 623 (2015)	26
<i>Bakery, Confectionary & Tobacco Workers Local 25 v. NLRB</i> , 730 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Botany 500</i> , 251 NLRB 527 (1980).....	25
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	19, 23
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3 rd Cir. 2011)	19, 23
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Division</i> , 722 F.2d 1120 (3 rd Cir. 1983).....	12, 19
<i>Darr v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.2d 1404 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14
<i>General Warehouse Corp.</i> , 247 NLRB 1073 (1980).....	10
<i>Goodwin v. NLRB</i> , 979 F.2d 854, 1992 U.S. App. Lexis 30934 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Hammermill Paper Co. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 155 (3 rd Cir. 1981).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Herman Bros, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 201 (3 rd Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Herman Brothers</i> , 252 NLRB 848 (1980).....	25
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	27
<i>Kalamazoo Typographical Union Local 122</i> , 195 NLRB 1065 (1971).....	8
<i>Monsanto Chemical Co.</i> , 130 NLRB 1097 (1961).....	8
<i>Murray American Energy, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 80 (2018).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Aces Mech. Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 570 (2 nd Cir. 1988).....	16, 17

NLRB v. American Medical Response of Connecticut, Inc., 627 Fed. Appx. 40
 (2nd Cir. 2016)26

NLRB v. General Warehouse Corp., 643 F.2d 965 (3rd Cir. 1981) 8, 9, 10, 11

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969)27

NLRB v. Imagefirst Uniform Rental Services, 910 F.3d 725 (3rd Cir. 2018).....2

NLRB v. Motor Convoy, Inc., 673 F.2d 734 (4th Cir. 1982)18

NLRB v. Pincus Bros., Inc.-Maxwell, 620 F.2d 367 (3rd Cir. 1980).....13

NLRB v. UPS, 1979 U.S. App. Lexis 11241 (6th Cir. 1979).....25

NLRB v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc., 930 F.2d 316 (3rd Cir. 1991)..... 13, 14

Nuveen Municipal Trust v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C., 692 F.3d 283
 (3rd Cir. 2012).....5

Olin Corp., 268 NLRB 573 (1984)..... 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18

Pioneer Finishing Corp. v. NLRB, 667 F.2d 199 (1st Cir. 1981).....18

Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 520 v. NLRB, 955 F.2d 744
 (D.C. Cir. 1992)15

Radio Television Technical School, Inc. v. NLRB, 488 F.2d 457, 461
 (3rd Cir. 1973).....26

Raytheon Co. v. NLRB, 326 F.2d 471 (1st Cir. 1964)10

Raytheon Co., 140 NLRB 883 (1963)10

Roadway Express, Inc., 145 NLRB 513 (1963)24

Russ Togs, 253 NLRB 767 (1980).....24

Servair v. NLRB, 726 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1984) 16, 17, 18

Spielberg Manufacturing Co., 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)..... 10, 11
Suburban Motor Freight, 247 NLRB 146 (1980)10
United Parcel Serv., Inc., 234 NLRB 483 (1978)25
Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley, 273 F.3d 429 (2nd Cir. 2001).....5
Yellow Freight Systems Inc., 297 NLRB 322 (1989)13
